of this Current Report on Form 8-K with the Company�s independent registered accounting firm.

The Company also remains engaged in a previously disclosed comment letter process with the Staff of the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission relating to an ongoing review of the Company�s Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2014. The ultimate outcome of the Staff�s comment letter process is unknown at this time.

Expected Impact of the Restatement

The Company has not yet completed its final determination and review of the items listed below, and therefore
the listed amounts are preliminary and subject to change. There can be no assurance that the final adjustments
will not differ materially from the estimated amounts discussed herein, or that additional adjustments will not
be identified.

Based on its review to date, the Company preliminarily anticipates that the Restatement will result in the estimated
adjustments to its financial statements identified in the tables below:

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

3

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and

Comprehensive Income (Unaudited, in thousands except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 95,387 (1,590) $ 93,797
Total revenue 95,387 (1,590) 93,797
Selling, general and administrative expenses 44,155 (2,947) 41,208

Operating income 51,232 1,357 52,589
Interest income (814) 57 (757)
Other income�net (40,585) 57 (40,528)
Income before taxes 91,817 1,300 93,117
Provision for income taxes 25,910 455 26,365

Net income 65,907 845 66,752
Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 62,840 845 63,685
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.30 $ 0.02 $ 1.32
Diluted $ 1.21 $ 0.02 $ 1.23
Comprehensive income 27,668 845 28,513
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 24,601 845 25,446

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

4

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 98,459 (2,238) $ 96,221
Total revenue 98,459 (2,238) 96,221
Selling, general and administrative expenses 49,087 (2,431) 46,656

Operating income 49,372 193 49,565
Interest income (1,182) 166 (1,016)
Other expenses�net 17,817 166 17,983
Income before taxes 31,555 27 31,582
Provision for income taxes 12,184 9 12,193

Net income 19,371 18 19,389
Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 14,768 18 14,786
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.31 $ 0.00 $ 0.31
Diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.00 $ 0.30
Comprehensive income 26,793 18 26,811
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 22,190 18 22,208

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

5

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and

Comprehensive Income (Unaudited, in thousands except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 112,167 (515) $ 111,652
Total revenue 116,138 (515) 115,623
Selling, general and administrative expenses 48,202 (438) 47,764

Operating income 67,936 (77) 67,859
Income before taxes 88,396 (77) 88,319
Provision for income taxes 25,554 (27) 25,527

Net income 62,842 (50) 62,792
Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 59,768 (50) 59,718
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.21 $ 0.00 $ 1.21
Diluted $ 1.03 $ 0.00 $ 1.03
Comprehensive income 62,554 (50) 62,504
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 59,480 (50) 59,430

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

6

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 97,542 (1,471) $ 96,071
Other revenue 21,401 (5,363) 16,038

Total revenue 118,943 (6,834) 112,109
Selling, general and administrative expenses 44,293 (438) 43,855

Operating income 74,650 (6,396) 68,254
Income before taxes 59,560 (6,396) 53,164
Provision for income taxes 20,778 (2,239) 18,539

Net income 38,782 (4,157) 34,625
Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 35,319 (4,157) 31,162
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.73 ($ 0.09) $ 0.64
Diluted $ 0.60 ($ 0.07) $ 0.53
Comprehensive income 36,450 (4,157) 32,293
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 32,987 (4,157) 28,830

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

7

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 95,070 (3,458) $ 91,612
Total revenue 113,750 (3,458) 110,292
Selling, general and administrative expenses 50,190 (3,312) 46,878

Operating income 63,560 (146) 63,414
Income before taxes 47,119 (146) 46,973
Provision for income taxes 9,907 (51) 9,856

Net income 37,212 (95) 37,117
Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 33,779 (95) 33,684
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.00 $ 0.70
Diluted $ 0.58 $ 0.00 $ 0.58
Comprehensive income 10,738 (95) 10,643
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 7,305 (95) 7,210

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

8

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2014

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported
(audited) Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 102,161 (7,339) $ 94,822 $ 406,940 (12,783) $ 394,157
Other revenue 10,251 (3,100) 7,151 54,303 (8,463) 45,840

Total revenue 112,412 (10,439) 101,973 461,243 (21,246) 439,997
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 62,725 (11,069) 51,656 205,410 (15,257) 190,153

Operating income 49,687 630 50,317 255,833 (5,989) 249,844
Income before taxes 34,091 630 34,721 229,166 (5,989) 223,177
Provision for income taxes 5,498 221 5,719 61,737 (2,096) 59,641

Net income 28,593 409 29,002 167,429 (3,893) 163,536
Net income attributable to Iconix
Brand Group, Inc. 23,870 409 24,279 152,736 (3,893) 148,843
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.50 $ 0.01 $ 0.51 $ 3.15 ($ 0.08) $ 3.07
Diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.01 $ 0.45 $ 2.66 ($ 0.07) $ 2.59
Comprehensive income 17,015 409 17,424 126,757 (3,893) 122,864
Comprehensive income attributable
to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. 12,292 409 12,701 112,064 (3,893) 108,171

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2013

Year Ended
December 31, 2013

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported
(audited) Adjustments

As
Restated

Other revenue $ 16,999 $ (2,000) $ 14,999 $ 34,579 $ (2,000) $ 32,579
Total revenue 105,264 (2,000) 103,264 432,626 (2,000) 430,626
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 47,073 (2,000) 45,073 175,215 (2,000) 173,215
Operating income 58,191 �  58,191 257,411 �  257,411

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

9

Selected Balance Sheet Items:

(in thousands) Year Ended December 31, 2014
(unaudited)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Total Assets $ 2,873,391 (5,514) $ 2,867,877
Total Liabilities 1,804,630 (1,621) 1,803,009
Total Stockholders� Equity and Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest 1,068,761 (3,893) 1,064,868
As a result of the matters discussed above, the Company will also revise its report on Internal Control Over Financial
Reporting as of December 31, 2014, to indicate such controls were not effective due to inadequate management
review procedures.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company�s beliefs and expectations, are
forward-looking statements. These statements include, among others, statements relating to additional information that